



# DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Flooding Incident in Brgy. Balangasan, Pagadian City, Zamboanga del Sur

as of 07 July 2023, 6PM

### I. Situation Overview

On 03 July 2023, a flooding incident occurred in Brgy. Balangasan, Pagadian City, Zamboanga del Sur due to continuous heavy rains brought by the Intertropical Convergence Zone.

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) IX

## II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of **80 families** or **400 persons** are affected in **Brgy. Balangasan, Pagadian City, Zamboanga del Sur** (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NUMBER OF AFFECTED			
REGION / PROVINCE / WONICIPALITY	Barangays	Families	Persons	
GRAND TOTAL	1	80	400	
REGION IX	1	80	400	
Zamboanga del Sur	1	80	400	
Pagadian City (capital)	1	80	400	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO IX

## III. Status of Displaced Population

### a. Inside Evacuation Center

There are eight (8) families or 40 persons currently taking temporary shelter at the Balangasan Gym in Brgy. Balangasan, Pagadian City, Zamboanga del Sur (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center

	NUMBER OF		NUMBER OF DISPLACED			
REGION / PROVINCE /	EVACUATION		INSIDE ECs			
MUNICIPALITY	CENTERS (ECs)		Families		Persons	
	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW
GRAND TOTAL	1	1	80	8	400	40
REGION IX	1	1	80	8	400	40
Zamboanga del Sur	1	1	80	8	400	40
Pagadian City (capital)	1	1	80	8	400	40

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO IX





## IV. Damaged Houses

A total of three (3) houses were totally damaged in Brgy. Balangasan, Pagadian City, Zamboanga del Sur (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Damaged Houses

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES			
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Total	Totally	Partially	
GRAND TOTAL	3	3	-	
REGION IX	3	3	-	
Zamboanga del Sur	3	3	-	
Pagadian City (capital)	3	3	-	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO IX

## V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

•	•		TOTAL			
	STANDBY	FAMILY FOOD PACKS (FFPs)		OTHER FOOD	STANDBY	
OFFICE	FUNDS	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST	AND NON- FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)	FUNDS & STOCKPILE	
TOTAL	248,800,226.26	203,529	127,162,618.21	129,484,369.93	174,882,099.79	
DSWD CO	247,557,307.76		-	-	-	
NRLMB NROC	-	108,965	67,198,562.77	57,695,090.24	112,171,264.04	
NRLMB VDRC	-	59,442	40,898,240.00	39,357,645.05	10,813,500.00	
DSWD FO IX	1,242,918.50	35,122	19,065,815.44	32,431,634.64	51,897,335.75	

Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 07 July 2023, 12NN. Replenishment of standby funds for DSWD FO IX is currently being replenished.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

### 1. Standby Funds

- ₱247.56 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
- ₱1.24 million available at DSWD FO IX.

## 2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items

- 168,407 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 108,965 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 59,442 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
- 35,122 FFPs available at DSWD FO IX.
- ₱304.37 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO IX warehouses.

## b. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)

DATE	ACTIVITIES
04 July 2023	The Local Government Unit (LGU) of Pagadian City through its City  Social Wolfgra and Dayslanment Office (CSWDO) conducted
	Social Welfare and Development Office (CSWDO) conducted profiling of the affected families.





#### c. Other Activities

DATE	ACTIVITIES
05 July 2023	DSWD FO IX coordinated with the concerned offices for significant
	disaster response updates and any requests for relief augmentation.

\*\*\*\*

The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO IX for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.

Prepared by:

Released by:

JANILYN D. PATALAN AARON JOHN B. PASCUA MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN **RODEL V. CABADDU**